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U
p to the time when the 
Constitution of the Republic of 
South Africa, 1993, became 

operative, I the common law privilege to 
refuse discovery of documents in the 
possession of the prosecution was well 
established and, save for certain excep
tions, this privilege was jealously 
enforced by the prosecution.2 

At the outset I wish to state that the 
right to refuse to disclose information in 
a police docket is one recognised under 
common law3 and that "docket privi
lege" is not per se an infringement of the 
constitutional right to information as 
enshrined in section 23 of the 
Constitution. However, I do not believe 
that because some of the information in 
a police docket might be privileged, no 
information at all should be disclosed. A 
"blanket" privilege is therefore out of 
the question and a distinction must 
therefore be made between privileged 
and unprivileged information. 

Privileged information 
It is therefore of paramount importance 
to clarify the position regarding privi
leged information. I respectfully submit 
that Myburgh J4 is correct when he 
argues that our law in regard to preserv
ing the anonymity of police-informers is 
in keeping with the common law and the 
statutory law of other democratic soci
eties.5 The statements and identities of 
police-informers should therefore be 
privileged information. 

Secondly, it is also in the public inter

est that the identity of witnesses should 
not be revealed before trial if there is a 
real risk of intimidation. Potential wit
nesses should be able to give informa
tion to the police "without fear of 
harassment (and) intimidation" ,6 and the 
prosecution can withhold disclosure if 
there is a real risk of interference with 
witnesses'? Thirdly, it might be possible 
to claim privilege on other grounds, such 
as, for example, the combating of organ
ised crime or terrorism, new techniques 
of investigation, international co-opera
tion by police agencies, and so forth .' 

However, as a general rule any con
tested claim of privilege by the State 
should be adjudicated upon by a court of 
law and it should not be left to the sole 
discretion of some government official 

to decide whether or not information in 
the police docket should be disclosed. 
The ultimate decision must rest with the 
court. 

The following documents and/or 
information cannot be privileged since 
the State is under a statutory duty, in 
terms of the Criminal Procedure Act 51 
of 1977, to supply the information to an 
accused person: 

• 	 any statement made by an accused;8 

• 	 the indictment and summary of the 
substantial facts as provided for in 
section 144(3), as well as a list of the 
names and addresses of the witnesses 
to be called on behalf of the State;9 

• 	 in addition, the accused is entitled to 
request further particulars of any mat
ter alleged in the charge; 10 

• 	 if and when a preparatory examination 
is held, a copy of those proceedings.l I 

Effect of section 23 
Against this background, section 23 of 
the Constitution can be analysed. It 
reads as follows: 

"Every person shall have the right of 
access to all information held by the 
State or any of its organs at any level 
of government in so far as such infor
mation is required for the exercise or 
protection of any of his or her rights." 

Section 23 is both narrow and broad in 
scope. It is narrow in that the public is 
not given a general right of access to 
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information: The right is accorded to an 
individual and then only in so far as 
such information is required for the 
exercise or protection of any of his or 
her rights. If the information is required 
for some other reason, the State is not 
obliged to comply with the request. It is 
broad in scope in that it is not subject to 
specified exceptions: The right is only 
subject to the general limitation clause. 12 

Section 23 of the Constitution is, how
ever, not a criminal discovery measure. 
Its effect is to confer a very wide and 
general entitlement to information held 
by the State or any of its organs and the 
section should be given a generous and 
purposive interpretation, not a restrictive 
one. Any organ of State is obliged to 
grant a person access to all information 
in its possession and the State is not 
entitled to limit such right or to refuse 
such access except on the grounds pro
vided for by the Constitution. The 
enquiry in each case should be a factual 
one: Is the information required for the 
protection or exercise of that person's 
rights? 

In the light of what has been stated 
above and the demand for "openness 
and transparency" in government, the 
following questions can be posed: 

(a) Can an accused person claim disclo
sure of the information contained in 
the police docket in terms of section 
23 of the Constitution? 

(b) Alternatively, does the common law 
rule relating to the privilege regard
ing the contents of the police docket 
not constitute an infringement of, 
inter alia, the accused's right to a 
fair trial as embodied in section 
25(3) of the Constitution? 

(c) 	If so, can the common law privilege 
be saved by the general limitation 
clause, that is section 33 (1) of the 
Constitution? 

Judicial pronouncements 
Some of these issues have already been 
dealt with by our courts. The very first 
case reported on Chapter 3 of the 
Constitution is S v Fani. 13 S v lames, 14 a 
judgement by Zietsman JP, S v Smit and 
Another, IS a judgement by Van Rooyen 
AJ and Sipho Walter Qozeleni v The 
Minister of Law and Order l6 are oth
ers.17 

In the F ani and Smith cases access to 
the statements of witnesses was granted, 
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whereas in the lames case Zietsman JP 
refused such relief. No attempt was 
made by these three judges to refer to or 
rely upon any authorities dealing with 
the principles that apply, although Van 
Rooyen AJ did rely on R v Oakes,18 a 
Canadian case, for authority as far as the 
limitation of fundamental rights is con
cerned. 

In Fani l9 the court posed the question 
of whether the provisions of sections 23 
and 25 of the Constitution encroach 
upon the common law in this regard. 
After reviewing the law of privilege 
relating to police dockets, the court 
said:2o 

"A departure from those decisions 
mayor may not prove necessary in the 
future to give proper effect to the pro
visions of the new Constitution. But 
such a departure will be radical. 
Radical and sweeping changes should 
not be made lightly ..." 

In S v lames21 Zietsman JP said: 

"It is not clear to me whether it was 
the intention of the Legislature that s 
23 also should apply to criminal trails 
. .. I however do not read into s 23 a 
provision that privilege now longer 
applies in respect of documents in 
possession of state prosecutors and 
that such documents must now all be 
handed to an accused person before he 
is called upon to plead to the charges 
brought against him. To hold that such 
documents must be handed over 
would destroy the confidentiality that 
exists between, for example, the 
policemen and their informers ... " 

In S v Smith and Anothe,22 Van Rooyen 
AJ said: 

" ... there is nothing in s 23 which 
suggests that the whole of the law pro
viding that there is a privilege which 
attaches to the statements of state wit
nesses is to be abolished." 

Myburgh J in his judgement in 
Sithembele Khala v The Minister of 
Safety and Security23 comes to the fol
lowing conclusion after considering the 
above-mentioned three decisions: 

"It seems to me, with great respect, 
that in those judgements two separate 
and distinct enquiries were to a 
greater or lesser extent fused . The first 
enquiry should be whether an accused 
person has a right of access to infor
mation in the police docket prior to 

trial in terms of s 23. The second 
enquiry should be whether that right, 
if it exists, is limited in terms of s 33 
(1) by docket privilege. The answer to 
the first enquiry depends upon, firstly, 
an interpretation of s 23 in the context 
in which it appears in the Constitution 
and, secondly an application of the 
facts to the law." 

The learned judge then goes on to say 
that it must unquestionably be so that an 
accused person in a criminal trial is enti
tled to access to information contained 
in the police docket for the protection or 
exercise of his or her rights namely - as 
long as that information is relevant to 
the issues in the criminal trial. Support 
for this point of view is found in the case 
of Mkhuseli Majavu v The State,24 a 
judgement of Heath J in the Supreme 
Court of Ciskei (General Division). The 
learned judge states: 25 

" ... the provisions of s 23 entitle an 
accused to information in possession 
of the prosecution or the police at any 
stage of the investigation or prosecu
tion in order to prepare his defence or 
for the exercise or protection of a 
right." (My italics) 

By granting the accused a right of access 
at any stage of the investigation or pros
ecution, the learned judge went further 
than Myburgh J did in Sithembele Khala 
v The Minister of Safety and Security. 
Myburgh J argued that the right should 
be "exercised only after the matter has 
become 'ripe for hearing', i.e. after the 
investigation is complete, the charge 
sheet drawn, and the State is prepared to 
proceed to trial.,,26 This statement is 
unfortunate as it is precisely in those 
cases where the matter does not proceed 
to trial that a person requires the infor
mation contained in the police docket in 
order to institute a civil action for, inter 
alia, wrongful arrest and detention. In 
any event, it would seem as though the 
facts in casu do not support such a con
tention. 

I am convinced that an accused person 
can in terms of section 23 of the 
Constitution claim disclosure of the 
information contained in a police docket 
in so far as such information is required 
for the exercise or protection of any of 
his or her rights. This is in line with the 
approach adopted by our courts and the 
trend in other democratic societies such 
as the United States of America,27 New 
Zealand28 and Canada.29 
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Right to a fair trial 
Earlier the question was posed whether 
the common law rule relating to the 
privilege attached to certain information 
in the police docket does not, inter alia, 
constitute an infringement of the right to 
a fair trial as embodied in section 25 (3) 
of the Constitution. 

Section 25 (3) of the Constitution 
merely sets out the minimum require
ments for a fair trial - it was not intend
ed to be comprehensive. There is noth
ing in section 25 (3) which indicates that 
it was intended to restrict the right of 
access to information contained in sec
tion 23, rather the two sections must be 
considered in conjunction. Apart from 
compliance with rules of procedure and 
other principles of law, the accused must 
obviously be given the opportunity to 
present his case properly and fully. 
Furthermore, in order to give proper 
meaning to equality before the law and 
equal protection of the law30 in the case 
of an accused, it would actually require 
"equality of arms" of both the accused 
and the State.3 ) To put it differently, the 
accused and the State must approach the 
court on the same footing and neither 
should enjoy any substantial advantage 
over his or her opponent. The right to a 
fair trial must, therefore, go hand-in
hand with the right to equal protection of 
the law. The entitlement to information 
in the possession of an organ of State 
likewise goes hand-in-hand with the 
right to a fair trial. 32 

Multiple infringements 
In constitutional disputes, the practice 
has not yet taken root in our country to 
base the cause of action on more than 
one ground. Counsel will be well 
advised to claim multiple infringements 
of fundamental rights in the alternative 
as the following three decisions of the 
European Court of Human Rights clear
ly indicate the potential for constitution
allitigation. 

In Lamy v Belgium33 the applicant 
claimed to be a victim of a breach of 
Article 5 (4)34 of the European 
Convention on Human Rights in that he 
and/or his counsel was unable to inspect 
certain documents in the investigative 
case-file during the first 30 days of cus
tody. 

The European Court of Human Rights 
held unanimously that the inability of 
defence counsel to inspect certain docu

ments in the case-file deprived him of 
the opportunity of effectively answering 
the case of the prosecution during the 
first remand hearing. The appraisal of 
the need for the remand in custody and 
the subsequent assessment of guilt were 
too closely linked for the access to docu
ments to be refused in the former case 
when the law required it in the latter 
case. The remand proceedings failed to 
ensure equality of arms and as a result 
they were not truly adversarial. The 
Court accordingly held that Article 5 (4) 
of the European Convention had been 
breached. 

In Edwards v United Kingdom35 the 
applicant was convicted of robbery and 
burglary by a majority decision of the 
jury. Following an independent police 
investigation into complaints against the 
police officers who had investigated his 
case, the applicant's case was referred to 
the Court of Appeal by the Home 
Secretary. The applicant submitted to 
the Court of Appeal that his conviction 
should be set aside as unsafe and unsat
isfactory because of evidence which had 
not been disclosed by the prosecution 
during his trial. The Court of Appeal 
decided that the shortcomings com
plained of did not cast doubt on his con
viction, and the appeal was dismissed. 
The applicant did not request the Court 
of Appeal to exercise its power to hear a 
fresh cross-examination of the police 
officers on the basis of the new evi
dence. Furthermore, although the disclo
sure of the independent police report had 
previously been refused by the authori
ties on grounds of public interest immu
nity, the applicant did not seek to chal
lenge this refusal in the Court of Appeal. 

In Strasbourg, the applicant complained 
of a violation of Article 6 of the 
European Convention.36 The European 
Court held, by seven votes to two, that 
there had been no violation of Article 6 
of the European Convention, as the 
defects of the original trial were reme
died by the subsequent procedures 
before the Court of Appeal. 

The dissenting opinion of Pettiti J37 

deserves special mention. In his opinion, 
there was an undeniable violation of 
Article 6 of the European Convention: 

"First, because the Court of Appeal 
prejudged what the jury's decision 
would have been if they had had to 
decide and, secondly, because the 
essential question raised ... was that 

of the principle of public interest 
immunity, which in English law 
allows the prosecution, in the public 
interest, not to disclose or communi
cate to the defence all the evidence in 
his possession and to 'reserve' certain 
evidence. Such non-disclosure took 
place in the Crown Court. The 
[European] Court made no express 
statement of its view on this point and 
its silence might be understood as 
approval of this principle, which is not 
the case. The [European] Court had 
regard primarily to the failure by , the 
defence to rely on this ground of 
appeaL" (My italics) 

The applicant in Gaskin v United 
Kingdom38 was taken into the care of 
Liverpool City Council in 1959, and 
remained in its care until 1977 when he 
attained the age of majority. During the 
major part of this period he was boarded 
out with various foster parents. Under 
the relevant regulations the local author
ity was under a duty to keep certain con
fidential records concerning him and his 
care. The applicant contended that he 
was ill-treated in care, and since attain
ing majority has tried to obtain details of 
this from these records. After protracted 
litigation, the Liverpool City Council 
resolved, in 1983, that the information in 
the applicant's file should be made 
available to him subject to the consent of 
the contributors to the file. Out of 46 
contributors 19 gave their consent and 
65 out of a total of 352 documents were 
released to the applicant. He claimed 
that the refusal of access to all his care 
records held by the City Council was in 
breach of his right to respect for his pri
vate and family life under Article 839 

and his right to receive information 
under Article 10 of the European 
Convention. 

The European Court found, by eleven 
votes to six, that there had been a viola
tion of Article 8, and unanimously, that 
there had been no violation of Article 10 
of the European Convention. 

The records requested contained cer
tain information concerning highly per
sonal aspects of the applicant's child
hood, development and history. Without 
expressing an opinion on whether gener
al rights of access to personal data and 
information may be derived from Article 
8, the European Court held that the 
records in this case did relate to the 
applicant's "private and family life" in 
such a way that the question of his 
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access thereto fell within the ambit of 
Article 8. Although the essential object 
of Article 8 is to protect an individual 
against arbitrary interference by public 
authorities, there may in addition be pos
itive obligations inherent in an effective 
respect for family life. By refusing the 
applicant complete access to his case 
records, the United Kingdom could not 
be said to have interfered with his pri
vate or family life. The substance of the 
applicant's complaint was not that the 
State had acted but that it had failed to 
act. In determining whether or not such 
a positive obligation existed, the Court 
had regard to the fair balance that must 
be struck between the general interests 
of the community and the interests of the 
individual. In striking this balance, the 
European Court took into account that 
confidentiality of public records was of 
importance for receiving objective and 
reliable information. Such confidentiali
ty could also be necessary for the protec
tion of third persons. 

The Court argued that a system which 
made access to records dependent on the 
consent of the contributor could in prin
ciple be considered to be compatible 
with the obligations of the State under 
Article 8, taking into account the State's 
margin of appreciation. However, it 
would only comply with the principle of 
proportionality if there was an indepen
dent authority to decide whether access 
had to be granted if a contributor failed 
to respond or withheld his or her con
sent. No such procedure was available in 
the present case and there had therefore 
been a breach of Article 8 of the 
European Convention.4o 

From these decisions of the European 
Court it becomes clear that our common 
law rule pertaining to privilege attached 
to police dockets might indeed constitute 
infringements of other fundamental 
rights, such as, for example, the rights of 
a detained person, the rights of an 
accused person, and the right to privacy. 
Information can therefore be obtained, 
constitutionally, on more than one basis. 

The limitation clause 
If the common law privilege attaching to 
police dockets constitutes an infringe
ment of a fundamental right, then it 
must, in the final instance, be deter
mined whether this infringement can be 
saved by the limitation clause. This 

exercise was dealt with adequately in 
Sithembele Khala v The Minister of 
Safety and Security41 and Mkhuseli 
Majavu v the State.42 It suffices to say 
that I believe the State can rely on the 
privilege on condition that in each and 
every case in which the State wishes to 
invoke this privilege it will have to satis
fy the requirements of section 33 (1) of 
the Constitution. This would not only 
apply to the police docket itself, but also 
to each and every piece of information 
contained in that docket. 

A word of caution: Different thresh
olds apply to different fundamental 
rights. If, for instance, a request for 
information is based on the right to a fair 
trial, then the State has to show that the 
limitation of this right (by claiming priv
ilege) is, in addition to the other require
ments of section 33 (1), also necessary. 
Necessity has a higher threshold than 
reasonableness and if the action is based 
on section 23 of the Constitution, then 
the State would have a less onerous 
task.43 

Conclusion 
After a shaky start, it would seem as if 
our courts are willing to grant an 
accused person's (or any person for that 
matter) request for disclosure of the 
information contained in the police 
docket in so far as such information is 
required for the exercise or protection of 
any of his or her rights. I believe the 
Constitutional Court will follow suit. 
The following criticism of Mr Danie 
Olivier44 is therefore premature: 

" ... dit wil voorkom as of hierdie 
ook een van die gevalle is waar die 
Hooggeregshof wegskram van die 
volle konsekwensies van hoofstuk 3 
van die Grondwet en verkies om nie 
gevolg daaraan te gee nie." 

The police and prosecution can and I 
believe should, in certain circumstances, 
claim privilege of certain information in 
the police docket. This would usually be 
the case where police-informers are 
involved, where there is a real risk of 
intimidation of witnesses, where the 
public volunteered information on the 
basis that they remain anonymous, and 
so on. However, the mere fact that privi
lege attaches to some statements in the 
docket does not mean that the whole 
docket becomes privileged. 

Once privilege is claimed, it is for the 

courts to decide whether this limitation 
of the right to access to information can 
be justified in terms of the general limi
tation clause. This might be difficult for 
the State to prove, but certainly not 
impossible. For our Constitution to be a 
bridge from a culture of authority, which 
rested on the doctrine of parliamentary 
sovereignty, to a culture of justification, 
in which every exercise of power is 
expected to be justified, it is plain that 
the Bill of Rights must be its chief 
strut.45 The right to information will 
play an important part in this process. 
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